

GAHC010091292023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2855/2023

MD MOHIBUL HOQUE
S/O-LATE FAYZAL HAQUE,
WARD NO. 2 (MATIABAG), GAURIPUR,
PO- GAURIPUR,
DIST- DHUBRI, ASSAM- 783331.

VERSUS

THE ASSAM ELECTRONIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
(AMTRON) AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR,
BAMUNIMAIDAM INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,
GUWAHATI- 781021.

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM ELECTRONIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD. (AMTRON)
BAMUNIMAIDAM INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
GUWAHATI- 781021

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD S HOQUE

Advocate for the Respondent :

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : 09.06.2023

Heard Mr. S Hoque, learned counsel for the petitioner.

The present writ petition is filed praying for a direction to the Managing Director of Assam Electronic Development Corporation to disburse the petitioner's outstanding dues amounting to Rs.6,90,000/- along with interest.

The claim of the petitioner is that he was appointed as the Chairman of the Corporation and he is entitled for monthly remuneration of Rs.30,000/-, however, such remuneration for the period of May 2015 to June 2016 has not been paid.

Nothing has been brought on record to show any entitlement of such monthly remuneration of Rs.30,000/-, as claimed by the petitioner, inasmuch as, nothing has been annexed to show that the petitioner was appointed as Chairman of the Corporation with the entitlement of the aforesaid remuneration.

In that view of the matter, the learned counsel for the petitioner prays that he may be granted some time to obtain the aforesaid instructions.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter after 2 (two) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant